

Merritt Cemetery

SECTION  1

Row 1: Charles Smith, infant (unmarked)


Fred Smith (unmarked)


Empty


Empty
Row 2:  Mary L. Smith 1934-2004

Samuel A. Smith 1932-1975  Korean War

Empty


Empty
Row 3:
Hannah Ann Loveland 1834-1917


William Loveland Died July 23, 1893 age 59-9-0; 124th Cavalry, Civil War
Row 4:  
Lee Summerville 1886-1943


Anna Summerville 1890-1969


Emma Loveland 1874-1897


Chas. A. Loveland 1868-1937

Edward D. Loveland 1873-1929

Large empty space  (“L” corner markers)
Row 5:
Mother


Father


WOODRUFF Monument:


Martin Woodruff 1819-1897


Hannah M, his wife 1822-1901


Small footstones- Mother and Father

SECTION 2
Row 1:  DANN Monument:


George W. Dann 1832-1906 Private, Co. E., 184th NYV Infantry


Jane A. Wilbur, his wife 1843-1926

Large empty space (“D” corner markers)
Row 2:  William, son of H. & F. Doty, died Sept. 25, 1905, age 8 years, 2 months, 13 days

Sarah, wife of W. P. Doty   died March 8, 1898 age 49-10-?


Walter Doty died Oct. 17, 1896 age 53, 18th NY Cavalry 

Row 3: Alvira VanBuren 1909-1937 (Her picture is on the stone)  Her parents are Charles & Cora   

Doty. Her husband was Henry VanBuren.

Charles Doty 1870-1938      Father

Cora A. Doty 1873-1914     Mother
Row 4: Howard Doty 1901-1966


Walter Doty 1884-1971


Henry Doty 1876-1956

Large empty space (“D” corner markers)
-------------DRIVEWAY-------------
SECTION 3
Row 1: William F. Nipper 1845-1929


 Charlotte A. Crouse, his wife 1849-1901

Row 2: Mother


Father


Lula Nipper 1873-1940


Robert Nipper 1871-1944

Row 3: Willis A. Keeney 1877-1948


Mildred A. Keeney 1878-1927


Mother  

Father 
Row 4:  KEENEY Monument

MARSH Monument:

Isaac W. Marsh   Died 10/12/1880 age 53


Maryetta S. Marsh   Died 6/19/1897 age 68y 3 mo 17d


C. Frederick 1851-1906


Eliza E. Fort, his wife 1858-1935

Row 5:
Sadie M. Keeney 1904-1987


Harry F. Keeney 1903-1991


Eliza ( this is Eliza Fort’s stone)

Fred ( this is Frederick Fort’s stone)
Row 6:
Lewis Hutchins 1833-1917


Eliza Hutchins
1844-1931


Genevra H. Loyst 1876-19__  (Her parents are Lewis & Eliza Hutchins, her husband was 

Frank Loyst. She died in 1954)

Hannah, wife of Dea. Wm. Williams   Died 6/29/1860 age 63y 4 months 8 days, flat stone

Verse:
I heard a voice from Heaven saying unto



Me. Write blessed are the dead which die




    In the Lord



We sorrow not as for those who have no hope,



Believing that our loss is her eternal gain.


William Williams Died 7/15/1872 age 75y 11m     Dea. On top of name,  flat stone

Verse:  And as it is appointed unto men



Once to die but after this the Judgement


So Christ was once offered to bear the



Sins of many; and unto them that look



For him shall he appear the second time



Without sin unto salvation.


Malissa O., wife of S. F. Williams 2/25/1835-1916


Sullivan F. Williams 11/3/1835-6/14/1908  
· There is a large WILLIAMS monument here

Row 7: 
Zilpha


Joseph W. Merritt
1846-1922


Gertrude A. Merritt
1847-1937

Catherine

Romeyn A. Gaylord
1892-1938

· There is a large GAYLORD monument with Adelbert & Catherine in the next row
Row 8: 
MERRITT monument:

Harry H. Merritt
1871-1945


Pauline Ruth Merritt, daughter of H.H. and H.E.   1897-1898


Harriette E.
1870-1947

(End of monument)

Pauline, dau of H. H. & H. E. Merritt

GAYLORD monument:

J. Adelbert Gaylord 2/22/1844-7/6/1911


Catherine Wormuth, his wife 7/18/1843-2/12/1888

SECTION 4

Row 1:
J. S. Schoonover

died 2/14/1860 age 36d 11m


Nancy A. Schoonover
died 2/27/1883 age 63y 7m 13d


William C. Druce
1855-1917


Clara L. Summerville, his wife    1859-1910

Row 2:
Jas. Schoonover

1824-1860


Nancy A. Schoonover, his wife
1820-1883


Harvey B. Cain

1833-1893


Sarah M., his wife
1840-


Clayton Cain

1867-


Willis E. Cain

1869-


Robert J. Cain

1874-


Minnie E. Ware

1878-1900

· All the above names are on the SCHOONOVER monument

Edward M. Summerville

1845-1919


Lovinia N. Summerville

10/29/1819-  (daughter of William Draper)

The above names are on a large SUMMERVILLE monument
Row 3:
Harvey B. 


Minnie E.

Row 4:
Elsie Gregory Johnson 
1858-1947


Dwight E. Johnson
1852-1914


A. M. Wilbur, MD
1863-1915


Charles Wilbur

1832-1901

Row 5:
WILBUR monument

Row 6:
Paul J. Loveland, Cpl. US Army, WWII
1909-1973


Katie D. Loveland
1873-1964


John H. Loveland
1869-1947


Phillip Loveland

1894-1894


Francis Loveland
1894-1894


*Phillip & Francis are John & Katie’s sons

Row 7:
Wava Leita Ouderkirk Loveland

1903-1935

Large empty space
Row 8:
Legrande Hines
1910-2004


Charlotte Summerville Hines
1910-1996

---------------DRIVEWAY and MERRITT CEMETRY SIGN----------
SECTION 5

Row 1:
Ralph S. Ritchie

1887-1974


Viola Ritchie

1889-1961


E. Stuart Ritchie

1917-1927


Father


Melvin 


Arlon


Mother

Row 2:
Belle R. Devendorf
1916-


Carl M. Devendorf
`1912-1990


CARPENTER monument:


Percy G.

1880-1946


Lottie A.

1884-1938


Sons- Arlon E. & Melvin P.
Row 3:
Father


Mother


Isaac


George M.  Terpening, Civil War Co. I, 193rd NYV   died 4/11/1900 age 51


Laura A. Terpening, wife of Geo. M. Terpening
1850-1914


I. S. H.
(this is Isaac S. Hamilton)




H. M. H. (this is Helen M. Hamilton)
Row 4:
TERPENING monument:


Alexander Terpening 
4/3/1817-1/24/1896


Salina A. Comstock, wife of Alexander
6/21/1818-7/19/1893


HAMILTON monument:


Isaac S. Hamilton
1839-1913


Helen M. Terpening
1845-1929

Row 5:
Elmyra Sickle
1864-1916


Alton Sickle
1864-1928


Bessie S. Summerville, wife of George P. Schnur
1879-1970


George P. Schnur
1865-1925

Row 6:
SCHNUR monument

Row 7:
Willie H. 


Mother


Father


Ella


James



Florence Parks
1852-1926, buried on the McHuron Lot

Mother


Father

Row 8:
LITTLEFIELD/NEWTON monument:


George Littlefield
4/5/1835-2/16/1898


Eunice J. Littlefield, wife of George
6/18/1831-1/18/1905


James D. Newton
7/22/1855-1/29/1895


Ella Newton Weller
2/8/1861-5/22/1941


Archie E. Newton 
12/29/1884-10/7/1905


Willie H. Littlefield
died 7/21/1882 age 15y 6m 21d


(End of monument)

MCHURON monument:

Albert McHuron
1826-1906


Livina Osborne, his wife

1833-1910
SECTION 6
Row 1:
William H. Weller
1882-1943


Archie E. Weller



Dora Baird Chapman
1884-6/27/1958


Adelbert G. Chapman
1885-6/7/1949
Row 2:
Baby


Myrtie 1885-1886

Father


Mother

Row 3:
George Summerville
1866-1948


Dollie Cooper, his wife
1868-1924


SUMMERVILLE monument:


William H. Summerville, Civil War, Co. I, 183rd NYV
1843-1893


Sarah M., his wife
1845-1915  (Sarah’s maiden name was Fowler)

Myrtle I., dau. Of W & S
died 2/25/1880 age 5y 10m 25d


SUMMERVILLE monument:


Edward 
1845-1919  Civil War, Co. I, 183rd NYV

Anna

1850-2/23/1933

Cassie J., dau. Of E.P. & A.A. Summerville died 7/18/1832 age 2y 7m 10d


Homer L. Summerville
1869-1898

Row 4:
Mother


Joseph


Eliza


Emma J. Baker Parker
1863-1916

Row 5:
BAKER monument:


Jane Baker
1813-1881


Eliza Baker
1860-1873


Joseph Baker
1848-1859


Walter Baker
1847-1923

-----------------DRIVEWAY------------------
SECTION 7
Row 1:
Stephen
(no last name, Mackenzie or Wilbur?)
1857-1944


Luella (no last name, Mackenzie or Wilbur?)
1867-1940


Nellie Wilbur

1888-1905

Charley Wilbur

1886-1905

Father- John MacKenzie

1855-1915


Mother- Delia MacKenzie
1868-1943


Andrew
MacKenzie

1888-1905


Hattie M. Beers, (dau. of John & Delia, but this is not on stone) 1886-1970

David Hutchins


10/9/1792-11/5/1873,  2nd regiment, NYV  (War of 1812)

Electa Hutchins


1807-1876  (dau. of Henry Finch)

Katy, dau of ?, flat stone (possibly Katy Russ, died 2/27/183_, age 12y, 5m, 11d)
Row 2:
WILBER monument:


WILBER


MACKINZIE

Note the spelling of the above names.
Row 3:
Baby

Row 4:
Lee Wilbur
1897-


Irena Wilbur
1900-1975


Willard Wilbur
1935-


Charles L. Wilbur, S1, US Navy, WWII
10/9/1925-3/6/2003


Frank S., son of F. M. & Mary Rice died Aug. 9, 1868 in his 2 year

Infant son of? Died Sept.? (Rest is unreadable)

Josiah H. Butts, died Sept. 29, 1815, age 30y
A. Butts




C. Humphrey


Mother


Father


Amory Howe,  9/5/1795-2/19/1867


Mary, wife of Amory Howe, Esq.
 Died 9/7/1852 age 58y



Verse: Farewell dear friend, a short farewell.



Susannah, dau. Of Amory & Mary   died 12/28/1839 age 12y

Sumner Felt
died 7/19/1838 age 26y


Benjamin Felt
died 9/20/1825 age 47y


Unreadable




Charles D, son of Rufus B & Maria Payn, died July 23, 1845 or 1815 age 7y 2m

Row 5:
Richard E. Boyce
1925-


Geraldine Boyce

1935-1979


STRATTON stone:


Clinton
1869-1951


Cora G.
1871-1952


Glenn
1903-1983


Mildred Pierce


BUTTS monument:


Martin Butts
died 11/15/1861 (4) age 80y 2 m


Sophia S., his wife
died 11/10/1865 (7) age 79y, 6m

(end of monument)


unreadable

A. H.  ( this is Armory Howe)
M. H. ( this is Mary Howe)
Row 6:
Mother


Harold 


Father


Charles H. Howe
1857-1913


Amory W. Howe

1859-1860


Cornelia L. Merritt, wife of A. L. Howe, 1821-1862


Amory L. Howe

1821-1884

Carloss Frisbey, son of Abram & Amanda Frisbey, died 9/5/1843 age 0y 1m 22d


Carloss Frisbey’s Verse: This lovely bud so young and fair





Called home by early doom





Just came to show how sweet a flower





In paradise might bloom.

Row 7:
WILLIAMS monument:


Horatio John Williams
3/12/1873-2/8/1913


Marcia A. Halstead, his wife   8/30/1878-7/7/1975


Harold N., their son
2/21/1899-11/23/1910


HOWE monument with no names

Row 8:
Lettie


Mother


Father


GLENISTER/COLES monument:


John Coles
6/21/1828-7/26/1872


Sarah, his wife
12/29/1830-4/12/1909


Anna Coles
1753-1860 

Joseph A. Glenister



Sarah, his wife
1847-1913


Lettie H., dau. Of Joseph & Sarah

died 8/24/1886 age 14y


(End of monument)


Mother


Father


Grandma

Row 9:
Hettie Cummings
1872-1956

Row 10:
BUTTS monument:


George M. Butts

died 2/2/1873 age 50y


Polly, his wife

died 9/23/1888 age 59y


Francis O., son of G.M. & P. Butts, died 5/11/1862 age 3y


(End of monument)


Francis


Mother

Father (flat)

SECTION 8
Row 1:
F. O. B. (flat)

Row 2:
Vaughn Loomis
1884-1965


Hattie Loomis
1867-1949


Henry G Williams
1839-1912


Maryetta, wife of H C Williams
1847-1908


Willie S Williams

1864-1877

Row 3:
Mother


Father

Row 4:
FORT monument:


J J Fort




James J Fort
1828-1893


Catherine E. Akin, his wife  1828-1897

Maggie L. 1856-1858


Emma P. 1860-1862


Homer A. 1866-1867


Children of J. J. & C. E. Fort
Row 5:
Ruth (Probably Ruth Austin)

Nathaniel D. Spade, Co. K, 147th NYV
died 3/12/1902 age 57,  flat stone
Row 6:
Nathan Austin, Civil War, Co. K, 6th US Infantry
1847-


Ruth M., his wife
1837-1913

Row 7:
Adelbert Kentch

1860-1937


Charles A. Halstead
1842-1888


Justus Halstead

1796-1852


Mehetabel, wife of Justus
died 1/3/1867 age 68y 10m


Lois Whipple
1847-1914


John L. Whipple

1844-1917     Civil War, Co. K, 9th NYHA


Emma M. Worden

1873-1952


R T Whipple

Civil War, Co. L, 16th NYHA


Unreadable


The above 5 stones are behind Mehetabel Halstead


Louisa M Stoddard
1846-1937


Andrew J Stoddard
1829-1905
Row 8:
Harold Edwards

died 1897


Gerald Edwards

died 1897


Lizzie L. Edwards
1871-1952


Bert Edwards

1870-1962

-----------WALKWAY/DRIVEWAY----------
SECTION 9
Row 1:
Rebecca Brown
1806-1888


Helen Brown
1838-1886


Edward A. Brown
1836-1911


Maude M Humphrey Flett   1890-1921

Row 2:
Aaron Stranahan
Born Dec. 5, 1773   Died March 23, 1852

Row 3:
ROGERS monument:


George E Lyboldt
1804-1879


Sarah, his wife

1812-1902


Filbert Rogers

1860-1912


Mary J Lyboldt, his wife
 1856-


Ava Guernsey

1870-1879

(end of monument)


Mother


Father


Ava


Mary

Row 4:
Broken stone (piece)


Unreadable (possibly John Frederick, son of Wm. B. & Harriet Gaylord, died 4/6/1847, 







Age 6 years, 3 months, 8 days)


Father (Gaylord)


Mother (Gaylord)


Theresa Adelia, dau. of Aaron H.? & Mary Jane Gaylord, died 9/29/1849, age 1y 5m 


Emma Starr, dau. of Micajah & Harriet A. Starr,
died 5/14/1854 age 2y 4m 7d


David A Gaylord
died 4/13/1851 age 11y (31 years?)

Elizabeth Gaylord, wife of Minor Gaylord, died 7/30/1854 age 65


Minor Gaylord

died 5/1/1834 (6) age 62y


George W. (Gaylord plot)

Row 5:
R & N. F.


GAYLORD monument:


William B. Gaylord
1815-1893



Harriet Tator, his wife
1818-blank

(End of monument)


Broken stone


Broken stone

There are some stones that appear to be footstones with the initials J,F.G.; T.A.G.; E.S.; 


E.G.; W.F.G.; 


E.S. and T.A.G. are the children of William Gaylord and Harriet Tator.

SECTION 10

Row 1:
Sally A, dau. of A & E Fuller, died March 18, 1845 age 7y 9m 19d


MERRITT monument:


Zilpha, wife of Samuel B. Morrow
died 2/28/1871 age 80y


Mehetable, wife of Alonzo Forsythe
died 11/29/1877 age 79y


Charles Merritt



died 8/24/1848 age 86y


Mehetable, wife of Charles

died 7/15/1843 age 80y


Sarah M Jessup

died 9/24/1832 age 2y 5m 20d

Row 2:
Unreadable


Z M


M M


Unreadable

Unreadable

Father


Mother


W R W

Row 3:
Cynthia A, dau. Of James & Eliza Rice
died 12/17/1855 age 8y 6m 


Ann, wife of Peter McLeod
died 1/29/1869 age 75y


Peter W. McLeod

died 9/28/1841


Mehetable, dau. of Charles & Melissa  Merritt,  died Sept. 15, 1838, age 6?y, 0m, 2 d

Alonzo W Merritt
died 3/16/1843 age 8m 6d


Andrew B Merritt
died 4/30/1849




Milton Merritt 
died 1849


Zilpha Ann Merritt, wife of Benjamin R. Howe    10/28/1831-6/9/1860    flat stone
Henry M Whitman
died 3/31/1863  age 33y 1m 26d       flat stone, verse: “The memory   



off the just is blessed”

MERRITT Monument (top has fallen off):


Rev. Charles Merritt 


died 10/20/1874, age 80 (date from newspaper)

Lory Smith, wife of Rev. Merritt

died 5/18/1831 age 39y 7m 9d


Melissa,
 wife of Rev. Merritt

died 5/18/1882 age 72y 9m 20d (from newspaper)

(End of monument)


Mary Ann, dau. Of Amasa & Maria Hawkins
died 12/14/1831 age 17


Sabra Cady, dau. Of J.N. & E. M. Cady, died 5/17/1849, age 1m


E M C


CADY monument:


Eunice M Tator, wife of James N Cady
died 6/13/1850 age 23y 10m 5d


James N Cady

died 4/30/1880 age 60y 1m 8d


Harriet Kennedy, wife of James N Cady
died 4/28/1880 age 48y 10m 29d


(End of monument)


H K C


J N C


Elias Cady, Jr. died Jan. 23, 1859 aged 64 y 10m 3d


Elias Cady died Nov. 10, 1838 age 86y 3m




WATERBURY/ WILSON Monument:

William R. Waterbury
departed this life April 28, 1855 age 31y, 4m

Charles Wilson

died 10/10/1880 age 69y 7m


Mary Jane Tilley, his wife, 1827-1905 (she was also William Waterbury’s wife)



(End of monument)


E. Dorr Pryne

1835-1911


PRYNE monument:


Susan Ann, wife of Gordon Pryne

1815-1835


Sally, wife of Jereme Kinnis, died Nov. 10, 1856 in the 55th year of her life

Row 4:
Henry Finch
died 2/13/1845 age 71y 8m


Ozem A Welch (flat marker behind OAW)      died 9/3/1848 age 9m 4d



Benoi, son of? Cook
died 3/18/1856 age 3


Corpl. C R Cook, Civil War, Co. E, 184th NYI



Unreadable


Unreadable


Gordon Pryne
1808-1880


S A P   (Susan Ann Pryne 1815- 1835, wife of Gordon Pyrne)

Unreadable

Row 5:
Unreadable


William H Hodge
died 8/26/1856 age 2y 5m


George B Hodge

1820-1874


Anna M. Heselden, his wife
1838-1913


Eleanor Hodge

died 3/22/1842


Lucinda Hodge

died 4/15/1839 age 15y 3m 6d


Hulda Hodge, wife of William Hodge

died 9/14/1853 age 63y 5m 18d


William Hodge

died 1839 age 51y

Row 6:
Father


Mother


Unreadable


Unreadable


Elizabeth, wife of T Coles (flat)



Ann Aretha, dau. Of Peter & Jane Wick, died Jan. 8, 18__  ( flat & broken)
Row 7:
Unreadable


George G Whipple

1/20/1850-7/20/1914


Amy A Whipple, dau. Of Ira & Catherine,
died 9/15/1817 age 1y 1m 26d


Mary L Whipple, dau. Of Ira & Catherine, died 2/2/1853 age 16y 5m 3d


Catharine L Whipple, wife of Ira, died 5/22/1852




Ira Whipple

4/17/1814-5/15/1879


Broken, unreadable 

Broken, unreadable 

TERPENING Monument:

          
Effie Rogers, wife of John Terpening, 1/15/1865-11/26/1886
Ida Rogers, wife of Charles Terpening, 2/16/1858-4/22/1936

Charles A. Terpening, 4/22/1859-9/26/1886
John A. Terpening, born Dec. 8, 1862

 (End of monument)

Effie  


Ida


Charles


Andrew

Row 8:
Mortimer Lake

1835-1918


Jane Lake

1841-1917


Sarah 


James


Mother


Father


Norman Satterlee
died 4/11/1879 age 75y 11m 16d

Mehetable Satterlee
died March 27, 1883, age 77y 11m 26d

Charles T Harrison
died 4/11/1883 age 44y Bat 11, NY 101st, WWII
SECTION 11

Row 1:
Harold Edwards

died 1897


Gerald Edwards

died 1897


Lizzie L. Edwards
1871-1952


Bert Edwards

1870-1962

Row 1:
Albert R. Waldron
1879-1958


Pearl E. Waldron
1885-1960


Ralph A. Waldron
1913-1977


Mahala B. Hart

1849-1931


Francis W. Halstead
1917-1930


Lillie Mae Osborn
1915-1956


William H. Halstead
1894-1930


Ada A. Halstead

1861-1923


William H. Halstead
1851-1939

Row 2:
Nina S. Stockton

1886-1960


Richard T. Stockton
1882-1915


James L. Waldron
1851-1932


Francis Halstead
1887-1918


Edith L. Mehegan
1884-1981


Elmer Halstead

1880-1959


Mabel G. Halstead
1897-1985

Way in back-

Row 3:
Adelbert Myers




Emma J Myers
1882-1950


Claude B. Myers
  1884-11/5/1958
2 stones way out back by woods:


Matthew Starr, Co. K, 149th NYV

1826-1908(3)


Anna S, wife of Bolden Hunnen

1835-1903

The following are not in rows but in this area:


HENRY monument:


Sarah Henry
died 5/23/1882 age 47

James Henry
died 5/9/1867 age 21y


Edward Henry
died 9/21/1873 age 95y


Elizabeth Henry, wife of Edward Henry, died 4/27/1869 age 72y


(End of monument)

Ann Eliza


Francis


Edward Loveland
1873-1929




Mae B Loveland

1877-1950


Gladys Loveland Holden

1901-1981


Ruth Loveland Parrish
1909-1988


LOVELAND monument:


F E Loveland


1838-1913


Ann Eliza Keeney, his wife
1843-1893


Francis Jr., their son

1859-1872


Maud M, their daughter

1887-1887


(End of monument)


Emma, wife of Charles Haynes
died 12/3/1884 age 25y

The following are listed in surveys but no stones were located:

Section 3

Francis H Loyst 1868-19__

Section 7

Susannah R., mother of Mary Howe, died 10/28/1834 

Juline Butts

Section 9
Mary Rogers – Mother and Father are also on this stone
Section 10

John A. Terpening, son of A. & S.A. Terpening, died 12/18/1862, age 19y 5m 7d
Lensmie Rinde, died 1830 age 7

The following were found in the 1988 survey done by the Granby Historical Society, but not in the 1998 survey done by the Jakway Yorker Club of the Cato-Meridian School District nor Rhonda Nipper’s survey done in 2007:
George W. Barry, son of Rev. S. M. & Ard, died 10/1/1859, age 10y

John Biggs 1835-1908 (Biggs lot- section 10?)
Butts?, died 9/1811

Loren Coles 1883-1927

Katy Russ, died 2/27/183_, age 12y, 5m, 11d (possibly Section 7, Row 1)
Sally died 11/16/1856, age 55?
The following notes are from Lesley E. Voorhees, Baldwinsville, NY, October 23, 1946:

1. Fannie Belle Tower, wife of Elias Cady, Jr. She was born April 5, 1800; died Sept. 18, 1888

Matilda Cady, dau. Of Elias Cady, Jr. and Fannie Belle Tower Cady, born Nov. 30, 1833; died Oct. 6, 1924. Probably Matilda and her mother are buried on the Cady lot.
2. Mary Jane Tilley was a daughter of Gersham Tilley and Sarah Sewart. She was born Sept. 29, 1827 and died Feb. 12, 1905 in Lysander village. She married 1st, William Waterbury; married 2nd, Charles Wilson; married 3rd, Abraham Baird, for his third wife. The Bairds are buried in Lysander, NY.

3. Mrs. Anne Summerville, widow of Edward Summerville, died on Thursday, Feb. 23, 1933 in Lysander, NY. Internment was made in Merritt Cemetery.
4. Claude B. Meyers died at his home 69 Lock Street, Baldwinsville, NY on Nov. 5, 1958. He was 74 and a life resident of this village. He operated a bait shop. His wife Ida survived him. Buried in Merritt Cemetery.

The following names were found on the website of fultonhistory.com in 2006 while searching the old newspapers. The obituaries listed burial in Merritt Cemetery.

1. Fannie Biggs, died in 1933 at age 87
2. Francis Woodruff, died in 1932 at age 82; was a Civil War veteran
3. Abram Lake, died in 1896
1

